
High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 7 October 2020

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below:

29 September 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure 

4. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5. Oral Update on Buxton Heritage Action Zone 

6. Oral update on Lidl, Glossop 

7. Planning White Paper (Pages 7 - 30)

8. Buxton Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 31 - 48)

9. HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout Update (Pages 49 - 68)

10. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting) 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972

PART II
12. Exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 69 - 70)

(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

Public Document Pack



13. HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout Update - Appendix 2 (Pages 71 - 72)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Economy and Growth Select Committee
Councillor E Siddall (Chair) Councillor L Grooby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor T Ashton Councillor R Atkins
Councillor M Hall Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor T Kemp Councillor D Kerr
Councillor E Lawson Councillor R Quinn
Councillor P Roberts Councillor K Savage



ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 29 July 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor E Siddall (Chair)

Councillors T Ashton, R Atkins, S Gardner (substitute for D Kerr), 
M Hall, I Huddlestone, T Kemp, R Quinn, P Roberts, K Savage and 
E Thrane (substitute for L Grooby)

In Attendance: Councillors A McKeown, D Greenhalgh and D Lomax

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Grooby, 
D Kerr and E Lawson

20/34 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no disclosures of interest.

20/35 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:

20/31 PROPOSALS AND TIMETABLE FOR THE FUTURE HIGH STREET 
FUND/HERITAGE ACTION ZONE

          (Agenda Item 2)

Consideration was given to the contents and structure of the report 
and it was unanimously agreed that the report up to and including 
paragraph 4.22 could be discussed and minuted in Part 1 as there 
would not be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 Request, within constraints, for an urgent  meeting with Buxton 
Civic Association, Vision Buxton, Buxton Town Team and 
Buxton Councillors to address concerns and deliver the scheme 
as part of the bigger vision

20/33 PROPOSALS AND TIMETABLE FOR THE FUTURE HIGH STREET 
FUND/HERITAGE ACTION ZONE

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 29 July 2020

(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That, within constraints, an urgent  meeting be arranged with 
Buxton Civic Association, Vision Buxton, Buxton Town Team 
and Buxton Councillors to address concerns and deliver the 
scheme as part of the bigger vision.

20/36 COVID-19 PANDEMIC - ECONOMIC RECOVERY
(Agenda Item 5)

A report identified the impact of COVID-19 on service delivery and plans 
being put in place for recovery.

Members conveyed their thanks to staff for their contribution during this 
period.

Consideration was given to:
 Identifying business need
 Telephone survey and discussions during the pandemic
 Possible web based survey
 Supporting employee retention and apprenticeships for young people
 Clarification would be sought on apprenticeships open to the public 

sector 
 Reduced waste collection, street cleansing and grounds maintenance 

services
 Services targeting areas of increased footfall such as parks and the 

Hope Valley
 Reopening public toilets, required standards, cleaning availability and 

discussions with the County Council to progress
 Possible infrastructure projects
 Potential for a second wave 
 Long term co-ordinated and prioritised approach
 Supporting businesses not eligible for grants
 Council discretion
 Empty property relief
 Lobbying via the LGA for additional business support 
 On the Council website adding the link to the Eat out to help out 

scheme

RESOLVED:

1. That the details of the Council’s recovery to the COVID-19 pandemic 
as outlined in the report be noted.

2. That the proposed recovery plans outlined in the report be supported.
 

Page 4



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 29 July 2020

20/37 FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 6)

There was an overview and update on progress in delivering  the Homes 
England Housing Infrastructure Fund Project (Fairfield Roundabout).

Discussion took place on:

 Risks
 Highway Authority scheme 
 Planning applications
 Executive report in the autumn
 Road traffic, HGVs  and need for consultation
 Effect of roundabout on traffic flow into town
 Traffic impact assessment
 Consultation with County Councillors
 Requirement to deliver housing
 Air quality
 Public transport 
 Existing need for infrastructure improvements and effect of increase 

in housing
 Support for retrunking A6
 Potential for employment

RESOLVED:

That  the project update and the next steps proposed in order to progress the 
England Housing Infrastructure Fund Project (Fairfield Roundabout be noted.)

20/38 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)

Future agenda items would include:
 Feedback on Future High Street bid
 Housing Infrastructure Fund
 Recovery Programme

The Transport Working Group would reconvene and Select Chairs would 
meet to discuss the Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme as amended be noted.

20/39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 

Page 5



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 29 July 2020

exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

20/40 TO APPROVE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

The meeting concluded at 8.21 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Economy and Growth Select Committee
1st October 2020

Appendices Attached 

 APPENDIX White Paper Proposals, implications and comments summary table.

1.        Reason for the Report:

1. To appraise the Committee of proposed changes as set out in the White 
Paper “Planning for the Future” which was published for consultation by 
Government on 6th August 2020

2. To consider the Council’s response to the consultations. 

2. Recommendation

2.1    That the Committee notes the report and provides comments for inclusion in the 
Council’s response to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
before the end of the consultation period.

3. Executive Summary

3.1The Business and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. It 
introduces a series of changes to planning legislation intended to help businesses, 
partic
[...]
 anticipated that the process and 
matters which the LPA can consider will be similar to those above.

5.8 Extended opening of holiday parks, caravan parks and campsites 

Page 12



 Government has issued a Written Ministerial Statement to emphasise that 
planning enforcement is a discretionary activity, and local planning authorities 
should not seek to undertake enforcement action which would unnecessarily 
restrict the ability of holiday parks, caravan parks and campsites to extend their 
open season.

 Local planning authorities should also prioritise decision making for applications 
to vary relevant planning conditions, and take account of the economic benefits 
resulting from extended opening. 

White Paper “Planning for the Future”

5.9 The White Paper, titled “Planning for the Future”, sets out a series of high-level 
reforms to streamline and modernise the planning process. It has a significant 
emphasis on design and sustainability, and seeks to improve the system of 
developer contributions to infrastructure, and ensure more land is available for 
development.

5.10 The White Paper contains 24 proposals set out under 3 “pillars” as follows:
Pillar 1: planning for development
Pillar 2: planning for beautiful and sustainable places
Pillar 3: planning for infrastructure and connected places

5.11 The main changes include:
 A fundamental change to a zonal planning system setting out whether 

planning permission for certain developments will be granted on a given site. 
Under the proposals, land will be designated into three categories:

o Growth areas: Proposals for new homes, hospitals, schools, shops 
and offices will be automatically allowed.

o Renewal areas: Proposals for development, largely on urban and 
brownfield sites, will be permitted through a prior approval system.

o Protected areas: Development on Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty and National Parks will continue to be restricted.

 Development management policies established at national
[...]
nt 
and the preparation of local plans/ design codes (currently funded by 
separate council budgets)

Reform of regulations to bring them up to date and reduce costs for local 
authorities

This will be essential given the shift in emphasis to the preparation of, and 
application of, design codes in particular.

Greater flexibility of the use of planning fees could be positive but local 
plans and design codes funded by developers may lead to public mistrust in 
the process.

Regulatory reform is long over due. Covid-19 has already brought about 
more cost effective means of working which could be carried forward into 
future reforms e.g. less emphasis on the availability of paper copies of 
documents. 

P
age 29



A new performance framework for improvements across all planning 
functions with early intervention if problems emerge with individual 
authorities.

Proposal 24 – strengthen enforcement powers and sanctions

More powers to address intentional unauthorised development, consider 
higher fines, and look to ways of supporting more enforcement activity.

Consideration of measures if the Environment Agency’s flood risk advice is 
not followed. 

It is noted that there are no consultation questions relating to this 
proposal.

Principle of stronger enforcement powers is to be welcomed. Concern 
regarding resourcing of this when emphasis within planning teams is 
always around meeting Government targets for applications. (See proposal 
6)

Proposal provides little detail.P
age 30



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Economy and Growth Select Committee

7 October 2020

TITLE: Buxton Neighbourhood Plan

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown - Leader

CONTACT OFFICER: Mark James – Principal Planning Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Barms, Burbage, Buxton Central, Corbar, 
Cote Heath, Limestone Peak, Stone Bench 
and Temple

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A 1 – Application for designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
for Buxton
Appendix A 2 – Proposed Neighbourhood Area Map
Appendix A 3 – Constitution of the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum
Appendix A 4 – Buxton Neighbourhood Forum Statement
Appendix A 5 – Buxton Neighbourhood Forum Members

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To consider an application made by ‘The Buxton Neighbourhood Forum 
Community Interest Company (CIC)’ to designate a neighbourhood area and 
neighbourhood forum for Buxton under section 61G of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Council approves consultation on the applications for the designation 
of a neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum for Buxton.  

2.2 That the Council agrees to consider the responses to the consultation at a 
future meeting of The Executive  in order to meet the 13 week deadline 
specified in the regulations.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 On the 9th September 2020 Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC applied to the 
Council to designate a neighbourhood forum and a neighbourhood area for 
Buxton. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Having both designations will mean that the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum 
CIC can begin to prepare a neighbourhood plan or neighbourhood 
development order. A neighbourhood plan forms part of the development plan 
and decisions on planning applications will be made using the local plan, 
neighbourhood plan and any other material considerations. A neighbourhood 
development order grants planning permission for specific development in a 
particular area.

3.3 Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC have submitted details explaining why the 
proposed neighbourhood area is an appropriate area and why the group is the 
appropriate body to lead neighbourhood planning in that area.

3.4 Consultation on the applications should be undertaken by the local planning 
authority and the Council is required to determine the applications within 13 
weeks of them first being publicised.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Given the broad nature of neighbourhood planning, there will be direct 
implications for all of the Councils corporate priorities.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 Option 1 – (recommended) that the Council agrees to the recommendations 
as set out in section 2 of this report. This will enable the community to 
comment on the applications prior to the Council making a final decision. The 
process for the consideration of such applications is established through the 
regulations

5.2 Option 2 (not recommended) the Council does not support consultation on the 
applications. There is no sound basis not to allow the applications to be 
subject to consultation. Local planning authorities are required to enable the 
preparation of neighbourhood plans and applications for neighbourhood areas 
and forums must be subject to consultation. 

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
The neighbourhood forum will receive support from members of the 
Development Services planning policy team in preparation of their 
neighbourhood plan to help ensure that the plan will make the 
basic conditions and be successful at examination. 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

Page 32



This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s 
diversity and equality policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
The main financial considerations will result from: 
 Cost of examination (estimated £8,000). 
 Cost of referendum (estimated £10,000). 
The Council is eligible for Neighbourhood Planning New Burdens 
funding – paid by MHCLG for supporting progression of 
Neighbourhood Plans. The 2020/21 claims criteria allow the 
Council to claim £5,000 for the first five neighbourhood areas 
designated. The limit of five areas applies to the total number of 
areas designated (i.e. it includes areas designated in previous 
years). The Council has designated four areas (Chapel-en-le-Frith, 
Whaley Bridge, Chinley, Buxworth and Brownside and Hayfield).  
The Council can also claim £5,000 for the first
[...]


mailto:Mark.james@highpeak.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.wooddisse@highpeak.gov.uk


conditions for neighbourhood forum designation. These are set out in section 
61F(5) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as applied to 
neighbourhood plans by section 38A of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  This includes the provision of a written constitution.

7.6 To be designated a neighbourhood forum must have a membership that 
includes a minimum of 21 individuals who either: live in the neighbourhood 
area, work there; and/or are elected members for a local authority that 
includes all or part of the neighbourhood area. The Council is required to 
consider the extent to which the membership is drawn from different places 
within the area and whether it includes different sections of the community in 
that area.

7.7 In order to designate a neighbourhood area, an application must include a 
statement explaining why the proposed neighbourhood area is an appropriate 
area.

7.8 A group can apply for a neighbourhood area to be designated even if it is not 
yet a designated neighbourhood forum. However, in order to be sure that the 
group is the appropriate body to lead neighbourhood planning in that area, the 
group must demonstrate that it is capable of becoming the designated 
neighbourhood forum for the neighbourhood area they are applying to have 
designated.

7.9 The joint application for forum and area designations is provided in 
Appendices A 1 to A 5. It is considered that it meets the necessary statutory 
requirements in order to undertake the consultation. It contains the following:

7.10 For the Neighbourhood Forum:

 the name of the proposed neighbourhood forum; 

 a copy of the written constitution of the proposed neighbourhood forum;

 the name of the neighbourhood area to which the application relates 
and a map that identifies the area;

 the contact details of at least one member of the proposed 
neighbourhood forum to be made public; and 

 a stateme
[...]
s on suitable methods that will provide communities with access to 
physical copies of documents.’

7.13 It is proposed to hold a six week consultation which would be consistent with 
other statutory consultations in the SCI and the Borough Council’s website will 
provide the main point of consultation. The Council maintains a database 
which includes contact details for those organisations listed in the regulations 
that the Council is required to consult and other individuals / organisations who 
have made comments on planning policy documents. They will be directly 
contacted by means of either an email or postal communication. Although the 
main focus will be web-based consultation it is recognised that not everyone is 
able to access online consultation material and where necessary paper copies 
of the information can be provided. Social media will also be used to publicise 
the consultation.Details will also be made available at Buxton Library (subject 
to opening).

Page 36



From: Buxton Ndp
To: Rodgers, Neil
Cc: Wooddisse, Ruth; James, Mark
Subject: Application for designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum for Buxton
Date: Wednesday, September 09, 2020 4:20:46 PM
Attachments: Proposed Neighbourhood area 25000 scale (3).pdf

Constitution of the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum.docx
bnf_members May 2020.xlsx
Statement_bnf.docx

Jane Reynolds

16 Davenham Avenue

Buxton 

SK17 6LS

 

 

Dear Neil Rodgers, 

 

Application for designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum for Buxton

 

I am writing to you as a director of the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC to apply for the
Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC to be recognised by High Peak Borough Council as the
qualifying body to create a Neighbourhood plan for the unparished areas of Buxton (the map
of the proposed plan area is attached). We consider this Neighbourhood Area  to be
appropriate because it includes the areas of Buxton that do not have another qualifying body. 

 

Since reg
[...]
ualifying body and can apply for a Locality grant, we will be 

easily able to extend our network of contacts by holding public events and creating an engaging 

Website.  

Once recognised, we plan to work closely with other community organisations on the creation of the 

plan, given that there is considerable expertise in these organisations on many of the issues of 

interest that were identified at our meetings, for example, transport, sustainability and the 

protection of green spaces.  

 

 

                                                           
1
 [Section 61F(5) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as applied to neighbourhood plans by section 38A 

of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Page 45

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/12038268


This page is intentionally left blank



Interest in Area
Name Resident Worker Councillor
Jane Reynolds Y
Joe Dugdale Y Y
Richard Silson Y
Mary Fairhurst Y
Simon Rogerson Y
Rosemary Wood Y
Janet Miller Y
Adam Swain-Fossey Y Y
Peter Crook Y
Gemma Ball Y Y
Alan Purser Y
Suzannah Allen Y
Clare Parmacott Y
Matthew Blackwood Y Y
Roddie MacLean Y Y
Matthew Nuttall Y Y
Suzanne Pearson Y Y
Kate MacLean Y Y
Teresa Roper Y Y
Hannah Catrin Davies Y
Alan Thompson Y
Benjamin Evens Y
Barbara Stringer Y
Guy Rees Y
Christopher Hallam Y Y
Charles Jolly Y
Patricia Thompson Y Y
Richard Lower Y Y
John Robertson Y
Jean Ball Y Y
Mike Monaghan Y
Robin Edwards Y
JeanTodd Y Y
Rob Wakeling Y
Scott Murcott Y Y
Alyson Philips Y
Keith Savage Y Y
Derek Bodey Y

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Economy and Growth Select Committee

1 October 2020

TITLE: HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout 
Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Damien Greenhalgh - Deputy 
Leader & Executive Councillor for 
Regeneration, Tourism and Leisure

CONTACT OFFICER: Joanne Brooks, Sarah Porru -  Regeneration 
Officer, Head of Regeneration

WARDS INVOLVED: Barms and Stone Bench Wards

Appendices Attached 

Appendix 1 – Map showing the location of the roundabout, link roads and 
housing sites. 
Appendix 2 – Project costs – Part 2
Appendix 3 – Risk Register
Appendix 4 – Planning Approval - roundabout position and link road 
alignments

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To provide members with an overview and project update on progress in 
delivering the Homes England funded Fairfield Roundabout.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to note this update report and to review progress in 
securing delivery of this project.

3. Executive Summary

Background

3.1 Following the submission of a Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bid by the 
council in Dec 2017, Homes England (HE) has made a grant award to the 
council of £2m towards the construction of the Fairfield roundabout and link 
roads. Delivery of this infrastructure will unlock housing sites allocated in the 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Local Plan at Hogshaw and Granby Road, bringing forward 346 homes 
(Hogshaw 263 and Granby Road B 83). In addition, it will release and 
accelerate the development of a privately owned site at Waterswallows, which 
has the potential to provide an additional 268 homes. Housing delivery on all 
sites is reliant upon the construction of the roundabout and link roads. The 
relationship of the roundabout, link roads and housing sites are shown in 
appendix 1. 

3.2 Members received an update on this project at the end of July 2020. It was 
agreed that a further update report would be prepared for the Economy and 
Growth Committee for its 1st October meeting. 

Role of Council owned land

3.3 The provision of the roundabout and link roads to the east and west provides 
access to the housing sites at Hogshaw, Waterswallows and Granby Road.  
With the exception of Granby Road B (which is council owned) the other sites 
are in a combination of private and council ownership. The acquisition of 
council land (B3 and B4 on appendix 1) is required to deliver a comprehensive 
residenti
[...]
cially resilient and forward thinking 
council.

Page 51



 Aim 3: Protect and create jobs by supporting economic growth, 
development and regeneration 

5. Alternative Options

5.1 This report provides members with an update on this project and an 
opportunity to review progress in securing delivery of the Fairfield roundabout. 
There are no options to consider at this stage.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
The roundabout will be designed to meet all current highway and 
public safety regulations.

6.2 Workforce
This project requires a multi-disciplinary approach, co-ordinating 
expertise from various teams. The following teams will contribute 
staff to the delivery of this project:

• Regeneration
• Assets
• Development Services
• Finance
• Legal
• Communication

The Regeneration Team is able to provide project co-ordination 
support.  DCC as the highway’s authority has been procured to 
provide additional project management experience and expertise in 
relation to their role as the highway authority.  In order to drive the 
project forward the council has secured additional capacity support 
funded by HE. 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
No implications at this stage

6.4 Financial Considerations 

A sum of £35,000 has already been approved and allocated 
against the feasibility work (Executive April 2018). In addition, 
Derbyshire County Council provided up front costs of £52,000 to 
allow for the preparation of the planning application. All remaining 
fees relating to technical design, procurement, project 
management and construction costs will be met from the HE grant 
award of £2m, and any additional funding contributions required 

However, the council are unable to continue to progress the project 
without the ability to draw down funds. The council cannot draw 
down any further funds until the GFA conditions are met. HE has 

Page 52



agreed to make an advance payment of £500,000 from the £2
[...]
G IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION.

2. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING, USE ONLY PRINTED
DIMENSIONS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS IN METRES, ALL CHAINAGES, LEVELS AND
COORDINATES ARE IN METRES UNLESS DEFINED OTHERWISE.

4. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON ORDNANCE SURVEY DATA AND
TOPOGRAPHICAL DATA PROVIDED BY DERBYSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL.

5. ALL WORKS TO THE GOLF COURSE TO BE DESIGNED AND
COMPLETED BY OTHERS.

6. FOR DETAILS OF TREE PROTECTION AND TREE FELLING
REFER TO THE ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(REPORT REFERENCE HFRBAIA) AND THE PRELIMINARY TREE
PROTECTION PLAN (DRAWING HFRB-AIA-TPP-01).

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019.
Ordnance Survey 100023251. You are not

permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell
any of this data to third parties in any form.

KEY

VERGE/GRASSED AREAS

EQUESTRIAN ROUTE

SHARED FOOTWAY / CYCLEWAY

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

FOOTWAY / PAVED AREAS CONSTRUCTION

FOOTWAY CONTINUES THROUGH EQUESTRIAN
CROSSING

EARTHWORKS

AREA TO BE LANDSCAPED

BLISTERED TACTILE PAVING

TRAMLINE / LADDER TACTILE PAVING

UPDATED WATERSWALLOWS JUNCTION P208/08/19

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning White Paper
	Planning White Paper Appendix

	8 Buxton Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix A 1 - Application for designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Forum for Buxton
	Appendix A 2 - Proposed Neighbourhood Area Map
	Appendix A 3 - Constitution of the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix A 4 - Buxton Neighbourhood Forum Statement
	Appendix A 5 - Buxton Neighbourhood Forum Members
	Sheet1


	9 HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout Update
	Appendix 1 - Map showing location of roundabout, link roads and housing sites
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Planning Approval

	12 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	13 HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout Update - Appendix 2





Minutes of the meeting


1

High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor E Siddall (Chair)

Councillors T Ashton, R Atkins, L Dowson (substitute for K Savage), 
S Gardner (substitute for D Kerr), M Hall, I Huddlestone, T Kemp, R Quinn, 
P Roberts, K Sizeland (substitute for E Lawson) and E Thrane (substitute for 
L Grooby)

Councillor A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, A McKeown and J Todd were also in 
attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Grooby, D Kerr, 
E Lawson and K Savage

20/41 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)

The Future High Street Fund report from the meeting held on 10 March 
2020 that had been considered in Part 1 would be added to the agenda for 
that meeting.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor J Todd to 
the list of those in attendance.

20/42 ORAL UPDATE ON BUXTON HERITAGE ACTION ZONE
(Agenda Item 5)

There was an oral update on the Historic England Programme and 4 year 
programme for heritage improvements in Spring Gardens, Buxton.  
Community engagement, a cultural sub group, work on a detailed 
submission and additional funding granted for a pilot project were 
discussed. Existing groups and social media could be involved.

RESOLVED: That the update be received with thanks and a briefing note be 
circulated to members.

20/43 ORAL UPDATE ON LIDL, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 6)

It was reported that work on the site was underway and the store would 
shortly be opening.  A letter would be sent to Lidl welcoming employment 
opportunities for High Peak residents. 

RESOLVED: That the oral update be received with thanks.

20/44 PLANNING WHITE PAPER
(Agenda Item 7)



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 7 October 2020

2

Proposed changes set out in the White Paper “Planning for the Future” 
published for consultation on 6th August 2020, together with the Council’s 
response were considered.  A virtual training session was planned for 
Monday, 12 October at 1.30pm and all members were invited to attend.  
Issues raised included connecting sustainability and climate change, 
interface connections, affordable housing and extended working hours.

RESOLVED: 

1. That after the training session a cross party letter of support be 
submitted with the Council’s response, including issues raised, to 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government before the 
end of the consultation period.

2. That the report be noted. 

20/45 BUXTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
(Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to an application made by ‘The Buxton 
Neighbourhood Forum Community Interest Company (CIC)’ to designate a 
neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum for Buxton under section 
61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The consultation process, 
experience with other neighbourhood plans and relationship with Local 
Plans were discussed. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Council approves consultation on the applications for the 
designation of a neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum for Buxton.  

2. That the Council agrees to consider the responses to the consultation at a 
future meeting of this Committee before The Executive in order to meet the 
13 week deadline specified in the regulations.

20/46 HIF PROGRAMME AND FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)

A report provided members with an overview and project update on 
progress in delivering the Homes England funded Fairfield Roundabout. 
Discussion took place on procurement, scrutiny of land disposal, air quality 
monitoring as part of the planning process, Highways Authority application, 
traffic management consultation, view of residents and the Local Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the update report and progress in securing delivery of this project be 
noted.



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 7 October 2020

3

20/47 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item )

It was reported that the work programme was under review.  Water in 
Buxton – Supplementary Planning Document and LAAC Programme Update 
- Granby Road B would be considered 26 November 2020 and Buxton 
Neighbourhood Plan Designation 4 February 2021. A future meeting would 
receive an update on the Crescent and Covid 19 updates as required.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

20/48 ANY QUESTIONS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER (MEMBER 
SERVICES TO BE ADVISED OF ANY QUESTIONS AT LEAST 4 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE MEETING)
(Agenda Item 10)

Councillor T Kemp had raised the Buxton Town Team Safer Walk and Ride 
Initiative with the Executive member for Regeneration, Tourism and Leisure. 
The question had been circulated and asked what arrangements are in 
hand to progress the initiative and, in particular, give details of how the local 
knowledge and experience of the appropriate ward members will be 
involved in the Council’s investigation and evaluation of the proposals.

Councillor D Greenhalgh advised that the initiative was led by Buxton Town 
Team and the wider Travel Action Plan, with funding from April 2021. More 
information was being gathered, a briefing note would be circulated to 
members and there would be an item for consideration at a future 
committee meeting.

Some concern about the cycle route was expressed and it was advised that 
the Town Team were collating responses and that a presentation was 
available on their website.  

20/49 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as there may be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

20/50 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 
be approved as a correct record.

20/51 HIF PROGRAMME AND FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT UPDATE - 
APPENDIX 2



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Wednesday, 7 October 2020

4

(Agenda Item 13)

HIF Programme and Fairfield Roundabout project costs were outlined.

RESOLVED: That the project costs be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.48pm

CHAIRMAN


